estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities
and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

E. Prior Period Adjustment

Fund balances/net assets at January 1, 2004, were restated to correct errors in the prior
year financial statements.  Compensated absences are reported in the governmental
fund statements to the extent they have matured as a result of employee resignations
and retirements.  Depreciation on the landfill was incorrectly calculated in the prior
year.

In the government-wide statements, unearned federal disaster aid revenues were
reported as revenue in the prior year.

Page 42

OTTER TAIL COUNTY

FERGUS FALLS, MINNESOTA

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

E. Prior Period Adjustment (Continued)

Restatements to beginning fund balance and fund net assets are as follows:

Previously
Reported

December 31, Compensated Landfill As Restated,
2003 Absences Depreciation January 1, 2004

Fund Balance
General Fund $ 9,202,976 $ 369,537 $ - $ 9,572,513
Road and Bridge Fund 1,181,992 97,141 - 1,279,133
Human Services Fund 7,948,044 326,541 - 8,274,585
Other governmental funds 5,715,409 - - 5,715,409

Total Fund Balance $ 24,048,421 $ 793,219 $ - $ 24,841,640

Waste Management Fund $ 8,763,579 $ - $ (110,117) $ 8,653,462

Restatements to the government-wide statements as of January 1, 2004 are as follows:

Governmental  Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

Net Assets, previously reported $ 104,702,156 $ 8,763,579 $ 113,465,735

Landfill depreciation - (110,117) (110,117)
Unearned disaster aid revenue (358,361) - (358,361)

Net Assets, as restated $ 104,343,795 $ 8,653,462 $ 112,997,257

2. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability

A. Deficit Fund Equity

The following fund had a deficit fund balance as of December 31, 2004:

County Ditch Special Revenue Fund $ 49,928

The County Ditch Fund’s deficit will be eliminated with future special assessment
levies against the benefited properties.

Page 43

OTTER TAIL COUNTY

FERGUS FALLS, MINNESOTA

2. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability (Continued)

B. Excess of Expenditures Over Budget

The following is a summary of individual funds which had expenditures in excess of
budget for the year ended December 31, 2004.

Expenditures  Final Budget Excess

General Fund $ 15,675,986 $ 15,491,627 $ 184,359
Special Revenue Funds
  Capital Improvement 2,484,692 2,047,413 437,279
  Law Library 65,869 44,000 21,869
Debt Service Fund
  Veterans Home 176,307 143,633 32,674

3. Detailed Notes on All Funds

A. Assets

1. Deposits and Investments

The County’s total cash and investments are reported as follows:

Cash and pooled investments $ 29,461,480
Change funds 30,640
Restricted assets
  Cash and pooled investments 1,017,178
Agency funds 1,032,973

   Total Cash and Investments $ 31,542,271

Minn. Stat. §§ 118A.02 and 118A.04 authorize the County to deposit its cash and
to invest in certificates of deposit in financial institutions designated by the County
Treasurer. At December 31, 2004, the carrying amount of the County’s deposits
totaled $14,804,649. The bank balance deposit amount was $16,465,079.